Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

February 2016 Imperial Lanes Tournament Wrap-up

Zack Terry of Schenectady won three matches in the stepladder finals, including a 192 - 187
victory over Andrew Hall of Westborough, MA to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship
Tour tournament held at Imperial Lanes on Saturday, February 27th.

The stepladder finals began with the fourth-seeded Terry defeating third-seeded Kenny
Livengood of Ravena 204 - 164. Livengood won a $75 scholarship for finishing fourth in the
Boys Division. Terry then filled 20 pins in the tenth frame to edge second-seeded Christopher
Radliff of Schenectady 196 — 195 and set up the title match. Radliff earned a $100 scholarship
for finishing third in the Boys Division.

In a very competitive title match, Terry took a 15-pin lead through three frames. However, by
the fifth frame, Hall had reduced his deficit to two pins; before rolling consecutive strikes to
take a seven-pin lead. Terry responded by rolling three consecutive strikes in the eighth
through tenth frames to take a three-pin lead and withstand consecutive strikes by Hall in the
ninth and tenth frames to earn his second title of the season (second career) and a $275
scholarship as the top finisher in the Boys division. Hall earned a $150 scholarship for his
runner-up finish.

Competing in a six-game qualifying round on the WTBA Beijing sport-compliant lane
condition, Terry jumped out to the lead following Game 1. Livengood rolled a 256 in Game 2 to
become the leader. He remained on top through the remainder of the qualifying round.
During Game 3, one bowler knocked down the 3,000,000th pin in CDYST history.

In the semifinals, Radliff took the lead following a victory in his first match. Hall then rose to the
top following his second consecutive victory in Game 8. Victories by Hall and Radliff in their
third matches enabled them to earn the top two respective seeds for the finals. Livengood
and Terry each won two semifinal matches to become the third and fourth seeds.

A total of 49 bowlers (37 boys and 12 girls) competed in the tenth tournament of the season.
The remaining scholarship winners in the Boys Division are as follows: Brandon Wolf of
Schenectady ($50) in fifth place; Christopher Kokes of Mooers ($45) in sixth; Hunter Kempton
of Buzzard’s Bay, MA ($40) in seventh (eighth overall); and Christian Baitinger of Greenfield
Center ($40) in eighth (twelfth overall). In the Girls Division, Jenna Lemke of Delmar finished
first and won a $125 scholarship; Britaney Myers of Mechanicville and Mariah Williams of
Bloomington finished tied for second (ninth overall) and earned $62.50 scholarships. Our
talented youth bowlers earned $1,120 in scholarships; bringing the season total to $13,825.

Kokes, Wolf, Rebecca LaBelle of Pattersonville, and siblings Dominick and Julia Favata of
Niskayuna earned entries into the 2016 USBC Junior Gold Championships to be held in
Indianapolis, Indiana. This establishes a new CDYST record as 31 bowlers have now
advanced to Junior Gold through CDYST events this season.
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Our next two tournaments will be held on Saturday and Sunday March 19th and 20th. The
tournament on Saturday will be a regular format event starting at 12:30 pm at Hometown
Lanes in Mechanicville. It is open to any USBC-certified youth bowler. The following day, our
tour heads to Barbecue Recreation in Hoosick Falls for a special event where the top four
bowlers after four games of qualifying will advance to a stepladder finals that will be televised
as part of the Huck Finn’s Capital Region Bowling Show. Due to space and time constraints,
this event is open to the first 40 CDYST members who reserve their spot with a fully-paid
entry.

For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-
mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-
765-0267. The CDYST can also be found on Facebook.
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Qualifying Round
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Name
Kenny Livengood
Andrew Hall
Christopher Radliff
Zack Terry
Christopher Kokes
Christian Baitinger
Brandon Wolf
Britaney Myers

City
Ravena

Westborough, MA

Schenectady
Schenectady
Mooers
Greenfield Center
Schenectady
Mechanicville

Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA

Alex Alesio
Jenna Lemke
Dominick Favata
Mariah Williams
Jeh'ron Cherry
Donnie Baker
Rebecca LaBelle
Jonathan Van Vleck
Julia Favata
Melanie Lemke
Logan Brandt
Lauren Piotrowski
Michael Taber
Matthew Flandreau
Heather Aiken
Christian Chiarito
Ethan Hadcock
Tyler Bogholtz
Samantha Hart
Sarah Gill
Jay Hadcock
Avery McKay
Natalya Porcello
Thomas Mains
Andrew Sitterly
Erin Mastropietro
Brendan McGillin
Garrett Wolf
Kewuin Benedetto
Jahlil Young
Nick Fuller
Connor Caulfield
Kyair Sylvester
Jaret Benedetto
Cole Champagne
Kirk Smith
Zachary Bogholtz
David Shaw
Joseph Mains
Queone Sylvester

Schenectady
Delmar
Niskayuna
Bloomington
Albany
Ravena
Pattersonville
Averill Park
Niskayuna
Delmar
Johnstown
Schenectady
New Baltimore
Voorheesuille
Rensselaer
Schenectady
Johnstown
Nassau
Troy
Attleboro, MA
Johnstown
Loudonville
Albany
Port Ewen
Johnstown
Mechanicville
Hagaman
Clifton Park
Albany
Albany
South Glens Falls
Wateniet
Albany
Albany
Albany
Queensbury
Nassau
Hagaman
Port Ewen
Albany
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Statistical Summary

Gender
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male

Female

Female
Male

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male

Female

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male

Female
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male
Male

Game 1
236
181
160
239
168
204
192
173
176
147
187
159
207
151
238
204
170
131
179
147
188
174
170
122
155
159
172
152
121
148
145
167
165
138
127
144

95
150
119
123
126
126

89
130
137
159
155
124
116

Game 2
256
156
171
201
219
180
141
165
156
131
157
193
178
143
132
130
178
225
148
159
202
138
162
143
180
174
148
187
105
165
183
192
168
173
191
158
107
124
196
168
135
154
153
144
125
135
124
100

99

Game 3
189
257
185
232
220
203
186
215
268
217
202
215
172
167
139
150
184
110
145
138
137
162
151
173
168
143
167
158
136
150
162
142
154
163
146
165
193
150
127
146
145
119
162
114
135
136
147
128
128

Game 4
189
216
258
167
185
206
200
180
115
198
161
128
139
201
178
138
141
174
199
190
129
146
120
198
170
170
140
148

152
133
156
155
163
171
173
201

126
191
129
136
129
101
138
126
129
132
128

Game 5
196
233
231
136
145
142
168
208
182
172
152
172
167
167
159
176
179
207
178
178
196
186
169
182
142
154
198
166
184
171
151
127
169
149
143
127
133
161
170
134
163
125
127
152
103
150
104
150
161

Game 6
225
234
246
217
234
202
245
164
194
206
201
187
175
202
179
224
165
169
165
202
157
193
215
162
147
162
134
145
209
155
164
151
121
135
142
137
161
144
141
112
156
190
166
185
181
104
133
154
138

Qualifying
Total
1291
1277
1251
1192
1171
1137
1132
1105
1091
1071
1060
1054
1038
1031
1025
1022
1017
1016
1014
1014
1009
999
987
980
962
962
959
956
946
941
938
935
932
921
920
904
890

879
874
854
850
826
826
819
810
792
788
770

Total
+/-
+91
+77

Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
Semifinalist
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Semifinal Round (All pins carryover from qualifying; 30-pin bonus for match win, 15-pin bonus for tie match)

Position
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Stepladder Finals

Boys Division

Position
1

Total
Name City Gender Carryover Game 7  Bonus Game 8 Bonus Game 9  Bonus Pinfall
Andrew Hall Westborough, MA Male 1277 213 30 204 30 202 30 1896
Christopher Radliff Schenectady Male 1251 243 30 170 30 172 30 1836
Kenny Livengood Rawvena Male 1291 196 0 157 30 196 30 1840
Zack Terry Schenectady Male 1192 161 0 199 30 236 30 1788
Brandon Wolf Schenectady Male 1132 157 0 289 30 187 30 1765
Christopher Kokes Mooers Male 1171 196 30 132 30 186 30 1685
Jenna Lemke Delmar Female 1060 203 30 169 0 193 30 1625
Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA Male 1091 226 30 164 0 169 0 1650
Britaney Myers Mechanicville Female 1105 164 30 157 0 182 30 1608
Mariah Williams Bloomington Female 1038 177 30 148 0 245 30 1608
Julia Favata Niskayuna Female 1016 211 30 193 0 192 0 1612
Christian Baitinger Greenfield Center Male 1137 180 0 156 30 137 0 1610
Dominick Favata Niskayuna Male 1054 174 0 197 30 157 0 1582
Alex Alesio Schenectady Male 1071 174 0 173 30 147 0 1565
Donnie Baker Ravena Male 1025 180 30 146 0 173 0 1524
Jeh'ron Cherry Albany Male 1031 153 0 145 0 162 0 1491
Jonathan Van Vleck Averill Park Male 1017 167 0 120 0 173 0 1477
Rebecca LaBelle Pattersonville Female 1022 154 0 155 0 136 0 1467
1 Andrew Hall 187
2 Christopher Radliff 195 I Zack Terry
3 Kenny Livengood 164 |4 zack Terry 192 | Champion
|4 zack Terry 196
4 Zack Terry 204
Scholarship Winners
Girls Division
Scholarship Scholarship
Name City Prize Position Name City Prize
Zack Terry Schenectady $275 1 Jenna Lemke Delmar $125
Andrew Hall Westborough, MA $150 2 Britaney Myers Mechanicville $62.50
Christopher Radliff Schenectady $100 2 Mariah Williams Bloomington $62.50
Kenny Livengood Ravena $75
Brandon Wolf Schenectady $50
Christopher Kokes Mooers $45
Hunter Kempton Buzzards Bay, MA $40
Christian Baitinger Greenfield Center $40
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Total
Plus Bonus
1986
1926
1900
1848
1825
1775
1685
1680
1668
1668
1642
1640
1612
1595
1554
1491
1477
1467

Total
+/-
+186
+126
+100
+48
+25
-25
-115
-120
-132
-132
-158
-160
-188
-205
-246
-309
-323
-333
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Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
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